STATE OF WISCONSIN Town of Frankfort Pepin County

## RESOLUTION APPROVING PEPIN COUNTY ORDINANCE NO. 181 FIRST AMENDMENT

WHEREAS, October 25, 2012 the Pepin County Board of Supervisors adopted a temporary amendment to the ordinance establishing a one year moratorium extending it to an eighteen month ordinance on non-metallic mining for frac sand within the jurisdictional limits of Pepin County for the purposes of developing/updating/amending land use plans and to evaluate regulatory controls to prevent incompatible land uses within the county effective on December 21<sup>st</sup>, 2011; and

WHEREAS, the moratorium amendment does not become effective in a town until it has been approved by a resolution adopted by the Town Board and a certified copy of that resolution has been files with the County Clerk; and

WHEREAS, the Town Board has reviewed the Pepin County Ordinance NO. 181 First Amendment and finds it in the best interest of the town to approve and adopt the ordinance;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Town Board approves and adopts Pepin County Ordinance 181 First Amendment titled Ordinance Establishing a Eighteen Month Moratorium on Non-Metallic Mining for Frac Sand within the Jurisdictional Limits of Pepin County for the Purposes of developing/Updating/Amending Land Use Plans and to Evaluate Regulatory Controls to Prevent Incompatible Land Uses within the County; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Town Clerk is directed to file a certified copy of this resolution with the County Clerk

Adopted this 12<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2012

**TOWN BOARD** 

Brad Anderson, Chairman

Derny Richardson, Supervisor

Pryce Black, Supervisor

Attest: Maureen Manore, Clerk

13 NOV 2012